

No. 07-77

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Bob Riley, Governor of Alabama,
Appellant,

v.

Yvonne Kennedy, et al.,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Alabama

MOTION TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM

Pamela S. Karlan
Jeffrey L. Fisher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Edward Still
Counsel of Record
EDWARD STILL LAW FIRM LLC
Suite 201
2112 11th Avenue South
Birmingham, AL 35205
(205) 320-2882

Cecil Gardner
THE GARDNER FIRM PC
Post Office Drawer 3103
Mobile AL 36652

Amy Howe
Kevin Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016

Sam Heldman
THE GARDNER FIRM, PC
2805 31st St. NW
Washington DC 20008

Thomas C. Goldstein
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS, HAUER &
FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036

October 22, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
STATEMENT..... 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9
ARGUMENT 11
I. The Present Appeal Is Untimely And Should
 Be Dismissed For Lack of Jurisdiction..... 11
II. Alabama Was Required To Seek Preclearance
 For The Changes In Voting Procedures
 Ordered By The Decisions In *Stokes v.*
 Noonan And *Riley v. Kennedy*..... 16
CONCLUSION 28
APPENDIX 1a
 Ala. Act. No. 2006-342..... 1a
 Letter Denying Preclearance 2a
 Letter Denying Reconsideration 9a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	6, 16, 19, 20
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	2, 17, 27
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	15
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	12
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	2, 10, 18
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945)	12
<i>City of Lockhart v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 125 (1983)	6, 18, 21
<i>City of Monroe v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 34 (1997) (per curiam)	13
<i>City of Richmond v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975)	15
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	23, 24
<i>Diaz v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 861 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Dougherty County Bd. of Educ. v. White</i> , 439 U.S. 32 (1978)	2, 13
<i>French v. Shoemaker</i> , 79 U.S. 86 (1870)	12
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973)	13
<i>Gresham v. Harris</i> , 695 F. Supp. 1179 (N.D. Ga. 1988) (three-judge court), <i>aff'd sub nom. Poole</i> <i>v. Gresham</i> , 495 U.S. 954 (1990)	6
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982)	passim
<i>Inmates of Suffolk County Jail v. Eisenstadt</i> , 494 F.2d 1196 (1st Cir. 1974)	12

<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999)	23
<i>McCain v. Lybrand</i> , 465 U.S. 236 (1984).....	26
<i>McDaniel v. Sanchez</i> , 452 U.S. 130 (1981)	20
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	19, 20
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Va.</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....	27
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	24
<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379 (1971)	passim
<i>Presley v. Etowah County Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 491 (1992).....	16
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	24
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	24
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 928 So. 2d 1013 (Ala. 2005)..	passim
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	23
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	23, 26
<i>State Bd. of Health v. Greater Birmingham Ass'n of Home Builders, Inc.</i> , 384 So. 2d 1058 (Ala. 1980)	22
<i>Stokes v. Noonan</i> , 534 So. 2d 237 (Ala. 1988)...	passim
<i>United States v. Local 30, United Slate Workers Ass'n</i> , 871 F.2d 401 (3d Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997).....	21, 22

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2101(b)	2, 7, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2403.....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(b)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1973c	passim

42 U.S.C. § 1973l(b)	23
Ala. Act No. 2004-455	4
Ala. Act No. 2006-342	5, 15
Ala. Act No. 85-237	passim
ALA. CODE § 11-3-6.....	4
ALA. CODE § 12-2-10.....	25

Other Authorities

WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (2d ed. 1992).....	12, 12
Certification of Results, Special Mobile County Election (Oct. 16, 2007).....	9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 58	7, 11
Sup. Ct. R. 18.1	11

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 51.3.....	7
28 C.F.R. § 51.12.....	16
28 C.F.R. § 51.13.....	2, 17
28 C.F.R. § 51.18.....	19, 20
28 C.F.R. § 51.37.....	15
28 C.F.R. § 51.42.....	14, 15
28 C.F.R. § 51.54(b)(1).....	17
28 C.F.R. Pt. 51.....	2
28 C.F.R. Pt. 51 App.	1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2.....	23
